

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
CRM(M) 557/2022**

**UQAB ALI WAZIR**

**...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)**

Through: Mr. Owais Ahmad, Advocate

**Vs.**

**SHO POLICE STATION SADDER,  
SRINAGAR (HOME DEPARTMENT)**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy.AG vice  
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**  
06.03.2026

1. Mr. Gh Mohi ud din, Head Constable is present in person along with the record. He states that the investigation has been closed, however challan has not been presented before the competent court till date.
2. Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, learned Dy.AG appearing vice Mr. Mohsin Qadri, learned Sr. AAG is directed to retain the record and produce the same on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 27.04.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

06.03.2026

“Adil Ismail”